Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Hartej Singh, (9568000020)

S/o Sh. Darshan Singh,

House No VPO Ghudda, ......Appellant/Complainant

Tehsil & Distt Bathinda-151401.

**Versus** 

Public Information Officer ......Respondent

O/o Principal,

Govt Sr. Sec. Smart School, Ghudda,

Distt Bathinda-151401.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DEO (SE),

Bathinda-151401.

Appeal Case No.402 of 2021

RTI application filed on : 08-08-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 27-09-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Hartej Singh, (On Telephone Call)

Respondent: Sh. Pritampal Singh (Commerce Lecturer), 9876562571

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 06.01.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent ,Sh. Pritampal Singh pleaded that a updated reply pertaining to RTI application was sent to the appellant through registered post dated 09.11.2020 therein the estimated photocopying charges pertaining to the sought information had been mentioned (total number of pages 2,632 amounting Rs. 5,264) and the appellant was asked to deposit. A letter dated 06.04.2021 vide diary no. 7921 from the respondent PIO is received by the Commission wherein the aforesaid statements of the respondent is stated in detail. This letter is taken on record with all supporting enclosures.
- Appellant, Sh. Hartej Singh telephonically contended that he had not deposited the amount and the respondent replied within the stipulated time period as per RTI act 2005.
- 4. However, the Commission observes that the respondent's submission (i.e. aforementioned letter) is part of the record and cannot be wished away.
- 5. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, the Commission directs the concerned PIO, who holds the requested record, to bring the original record to the next hearing. The appellant is also requested to ensure his presence at the hearing so that he can list the pages he wants copied.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### Appeal Case No.402 of 2021

**6.** With these observations and remarks, the undersigned has adjourned the hearing in the matter and fixed another date i.e. on **02**<sup>nd</sup>, **June**, **2021 at 11.30 A.M**. to resume the hearing at **PSIC Chandigarh**.

Chandigarh Dated: 12.04.2021

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Shri Makhan Singh, (9915169047)

S/o Shri Jagir Singh,

Village Bika, Distt SBS Nagar.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Commandant, 7 th Battalian,

Jalandhar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Inspector General Police(P.A.P), Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.409 of 2021

RTI application filed on : 02-11-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 30-11-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 30-12-2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Makhan Singh

Respondent: Smt. Amandeep Kaur (DSP), 8146582761

#### ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 11.01.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Makhan Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. Respondent, Smt. Amandeep Kaur pleaded that a point wise reply pertaining to the sought information as enumerated in the RTI application has been supplied to the appellant dated 27.03.2021. A copy of the same is received in the Commission dated 30.03.2021 vide diary no. 7209. She further added that the appellant files number of RTI application repetitively shows he is bent upon harassing the public authority without any concern for wastage of public time he causing by his repeated application and appeal.
- 4. The Commission observes that any repetition of a RTI application or adding one ortwopoints to the already sought information via previous RTI application wou ld cause waste of time and energy of the Public Authority and the Commission, Which is unreasonable asthe appellant is already holding the information given to his earlier application. Therefore, the Commission advises the appellant, to re strain himself from abuse by repetition of a RTI application.
- **5.** In view of the above observations, the PIO is directed to provide an additional reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application.
  - In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.
- **6.** To come up on **02.06.2021** through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, **11:30 AM Sd/**-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 12.04.2021 State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurcharan Singh Dhaliwal, (9814179164)

# 2379, Sector 23 C, Chandigarh. ............Appellant/Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

.....Respondent

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Laarnana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana.

#### Appeal Case No.410 of 2021

RTI application filed on : 29-08-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 16-10-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Gurcharan Singh Dhaliwal

Respondent: Sh. Avtar Singh (ASI), 9417958706

#### ORDER:

- **1.** The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 11.01.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- **2.** Both the parties are present. From a perusal of the relevant case records, it is noted that the appellant is aggrieved with the fact that the desired information was not provided to him.
  - Respondent, Sh. Avtar Singh appeared clueless in respect of the nuances of the RTI Act and appeared without proper explanation for non furnishing of the sought information to the appellant within the stipulated time period.
- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case and going through the RTI application the Commission directs the respondent authority to re-examine the matter and provide a clear, cogent and reasoned point-wise response to the Appellant as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.
- 4. A strict warning is issued to the concerned PIO for not providing any reply to the appellant within the timeline prescribed under the Act. The PIOs are warned to be careful with the timeline and refrain from delaying replies.
- 5. To come up on **02.06.2021** through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, **11:30** AM Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 12.04.2021 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Roop Chand, (9815235939)

S/o Sh.Jagan Nath, Village Musapur, PO Nurpur Bedi, Tehsil Sri Anandpur Sahib, Distt Roopnagar-140117.

	Δnn	allant/	Com	plainan	ŀ
	App	zııarıv	COIII	piairiari	L

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Block Nurpur Bedi, Tehsil Sri Anandpur Sahib, Distt Roopnagar. .....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Block Nurpur Bedi, Tehsil Sri Anandpur Sahib, Distt Roopnagar.

### Appeal Case No.446 of 2021

RTI application filed on : 09-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 12-10-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Roop Chand

Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER:**

- **1.** The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 11.01.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Roop Chand stated that partial information has been supplied so far by the respondent authority.
- 3. In the view of above the appellant is directed to point out deficiencies (in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

4. To come up on 02.06.2021 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:30 AM

Chandigarh Dated: 12.04.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, (9814087436)	
# 5530, Street No 4, Gobind Nagar,	Appellant/Complainan
Daba Side , Ludhiana-141003.	
Versus	
Public Information Officer	
O/o Principal,	Respondent
Adesh Institute of Dental Science and Resea	rch Adesh University,
Bathinda.	

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Registrar,

Adesh Institute of Dental Science and Research Adesh University, Bathinda.

### Appeal Case No.449 of 2021

RTI application filed on : 17-08-2020 PIO replied on : 17-09-2020 First appeal filed on : 21-10-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Surinder Pal Singh

Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 11.01.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, **Sh. Surinder Pal Singh** requested to club his all the cases which are to be heard on 12.05.2021.
- 3. Accordingly the matter is adjourned to 12.05.2021 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:30 AM.

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 12.04.2021 State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinderpal Singh, (8968665852)

# 3495, Phase2, MIG Flats,

Urban Estate , Dugri , Model Town,

Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

.....Respondent

O/o Police Commissioner,

Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Police Commissioner,

Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.461 of 2021

RTI application filed on : 21-10-2020

PIO replied on :

First appeal filed on : 24-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Avtar Singh (ASI), 9417958706

#### ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 11.01.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, it is evident that no satisfactory reply had been provided by the respondent in the matter, which is a grave violation of the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005. The Commission therefore, directs the respondent to provide a clear and specific information to the Appellant within a period of 15 days in accordance with the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The Commission is of the view that the PIO is legally obliged to give the appellant the sought for information after collecting the same from the concerned department, instead of merely forwarding it to the concerned officer.

3. Accordingly the matter is adjourned to 12.05.2021 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:30 AM.

Chandigarh Dated: 12.04.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

**Versus** 

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Jaipal Singh, (9646356948)

S/o Sh. Nihala Singh, R/o Plot No 22,

Gali No 2, Inder Vihar Colony, Near Balaji Mandir,

Noorwal Road, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o SHO, Police Station Basti,

Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o SHO, Police Station Basti,

Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.462 of 2021

RTI application filed on : 30-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 02-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: None

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 13.01.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 02.06.2021 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:30 AM with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 12.04.2021 State Information Commissioner